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DISCOUNT RATE FISCAL YEAR RETURN* EXCESS TO DISCOUNT RATE

Police and Fire Discount Rate History

Plan Return vs Discount Rate

YEARS FISCAL YEAR 10-YEAR US TREASURY RATE DISCOUNT RATE FISCAL YEAR RETURN* EXCESS TO DISCOUNT RATE
1997 6.51% 8.00%

1 2013 2.52% 7.125% 9.6% 2.5%
2 2014 2.53% 7.00% 13.5% 6.5%
3 2015 2.35% 7.00% -1.0% -8.0%
4 2016 1.49% 6.875% -0.6% -7.5%
5 2017 2.31% 6.875% 9.7% 2.8%
6 2018 2.85% 6.875% 6.9% 0.0%
7 2019 2.01% 6.75% 4.3% -2.5%
8 2020 0.66% 6.75% 3.1% -3.7%
9 2021 1.47% 6.63% 26.3% 19.7%

10 2022 3.01% 6.63% -5.0% -11.6%
11 2023 3.84% 6.63% 7.7% 1.1%
12 2024 4.36% 6.63% 9.7% 3.1%

* Source: Mellon Nexen. 3



Source: Meketa Performance Report, Actuarial Report

YEARS FISCAL YEAR 10 YEAR US TREASURY RATE DISCOUNT RATE FISCAL YEAR RETURN* EXCESS TO DISCOUNT RATE
1997 6.51% 8.00%

1 2013 2.52% 7.125% 9.6% 2.5%
2 2014 2.53% 7.00% 13.5% 6.5%
3 2015 2.35% 7.00% -1.0% -8.0%
4 2016 1.49% 6.875% -0.6% -7.5%
5 2017 2.31% 6.875% 9.7% 2.8%
6 2018 2.85% 6.875% 6.9% 0.0%
7 2019 2.01% 6.75% 4.3% -2.5%
8 2020 0.66% 6.75% 3.1% -3.7%
9 2021 1.47% 6.63% 26.3% 19.7%

10 2022 3.01% 6.63% -5.0% -11.6%
11 2023 3.84% 6.63% 7.7% 1.1%
12 2024 4.36% 6.63% 9.70% 3.1%
13 2025 4.23% 6.63% 10.0% 3.4%



Source: Meketa Performance Report



Source: Meketa Performance Report



 Risk Adjusted Performance  – 3 YearsRisk Adjusted Performance – 1 Year

Attribution Effects – 1 Year Attribution Effects – 3 Years

4
Source: Meketa Performance Report

As of September 30, 2025



Source: Meketa Performance Report



Source: Verus Risk Report



Source: Verus Risk Report



June 30, 2024 Valuation

Actuarial Metrics
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June 30, 2024 Valuation

2

Actuarial Metrics

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Total

(2.8) 106.8 50.9 53.6 116.2 89.5 (117.2) (22.5) 5.3 (18.4) 261.4
(7.3) 61.3 61.8 (15.1) 35.1 (15.4) 6.7 20.3 69.6 35.4 252.4
90.0 72.7 (131.8) 76.4 80.9 73.5 12.4 0.1 5.7 0.0 279.8

0.0 0.0 4.3 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.5
(23.0) (27.4) (19.6) (39.7) (49.8) (46.5) (54.1) (74.2) (66.6) (66.7) (467.6)
56.9 213.3 (34.4) 75.4 182.3 101.3 (152.2) (76.4) 14.0 (49.6) 330.5
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Contribution amounts represent the combined amounts for Federated and Police and Fire.  Fiscal years 2026-2030 are 
the projected contributions and City budget based on the City’s 5-Year Forecast and Revenue Projections (General Fund 
Forecast Expenditure Summary - Page 23)
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2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
 Administrative Expenses (3,643) (3,501) (3,734) (4,314) (4,393) (4,817) (5,623) (5,495) (5,727) (5,874) (6,205) (6,934) (7,980) (7,883)

 Benefits (180,199) (183,636) (189,907) (200,458) (210,389) (220,831) (234,316) (244,411) (256,039) (270,284) (286,334) (303,352) (322,654) (340,694)

 Employer Contributions 142,214 121,042 140,850 150,189 153,545 157,624 183,094 205,362 215,831 229,767 242,809 232,513 235,866 248,700

 Employee Contributions 30,819 33,725 36,789 37,764 39,515 38,696 39,968 38,126 40,780 41,508 43,769 43,960 45,259 46,513
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POLICE & FIRE QUARTERLY DISABILITY REPORT

Fiscal Year 2025 - 2026 Q1
July - Sept

Q2
Oct - Dec

Q3
Jan - March

Q4
April - June

Beginning of Quarter App Count 89 100

New Applications 13

Approved by Board 2

Denied by Board 0

Withdrawn 0

End of Quarter App Count 100

Application Count Change 11

 Accumulated Totals Fiscal Year 2025 - 2026
New 

Applications
Approved
by Board

Denied
by Board

Withdrawn Applications Trend

13 2 0 0 +11



Appendix 

 Investment Dashboard – Updated Quarterly
 Actuarial Dashboard – Updated Annually
 Accounting Dashboard – Updated Annually
 Benefits Dashboard – Updated Quarterly
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